

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr R Jordan

Respondent: Delta Merseyside Ltd

Heard at: Liverpool on 22 November 2019

Before: Employment Judge Horne

Representatives

For the claimant: In person For the respondent: Mr S Susak, counsel

JUDGMENT AT A PRELIMINARY HEARING

The tribunal refuses the claimant's application to amend his claim to introduce the following allegations:

- 1. That he made protected disclosures on 23 November 2018 and 1 February 2019; and
- 2. That he was subjected to detriments consisting of failure to investigate an alleged assault, treating a message as a resignation, or being physically threatened.

The tribunal allowed another aspect of the claimant's application to amend, which is set out in a case management order sent separately to the parties.

Employment Judge Horne 22 November 2019 ORDER SENT TO THE PARTIES ON 11 December 2019

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Reasons for the judgment were given orally at the hearing. Written reasons will not be provided unless a party makes a request within 14 days of the date on which the judgment is sent to the parties. If written reasons are provided, they will be entered into the public register of judgments which is visible to internet searches.